
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS 
 
 

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1724  
TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, MARCH 10, 2017 

 
 

World Bank and ADB Investments  
 
 

1724. SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM  

 

WILL the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has signed any agreement with the World Bank 
and the Asian Development Bank (ADB) for State’s urban sector 
development and investment programme; and 
 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Maharashtra and Gujarat and 
the number of projects executed along with the funds spent for each year?  

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL) 

 

(a) and  (b): The details of ongoing World Bank and the Asian Development Bank 
(ADB) assisted State sector projects, including disbursement thereunder during the 
Financial Years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, state-wise, including Maharashtra 
and Gujarat, are annexed. 

 

****** 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure 

 
The details of ongoing World Bank assisted projects and disbursement of funds thereunder during the Financial 

Years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, state-wise, including Maharashtra and Gujarat 
 

(Amount in US$ million) 
Unless indicated otherwise 

* In respect of IBRD loan 
 

The details of ongoing Asian Development Bank (ADB) assisted projects and disbursement of funds thereunder 
during the Financial Years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, state-wise, including Maharashtra and Gujarat 

 

(Amount in US$ million) 

S.No. Name of Project Participating 
States/Cities 

Date of 
Agreement/Closing Loan 

Amount  

Disbursement   
Cumulative 

Agreement Closing  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

1 Jammu &Kashmir 
Urban Sector 
Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 1 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

28-Dec-07 30-May-17                      
37.20  

       
32.24  

      
34.57  

         
35.63  

                 
35.63  

2 Jammu & Kashmir 
Urban Sector 
Development 
Investment Program 
– Project 2 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

16-May-13 30-May-17                      
95.00  

       
15.68  

      
37.01  

         
51.70  

                 
51.70  

3 Jammu & 
KashmirUrban Sector 
Development 
Investment Program 
– Project 3 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

30-Dec-14 30-May-17                      
60.00  

         
3.77  

      
13.94  

         
25.26  

                 
25.26  

4 Uttarakhand Urban 
Sector Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 1 

Uttarakhand 23-Oct-08 23-Jan-18                      
60.00  

       
38.26  

      
45.86  

         
51.05  

                 
51.05  

S.No. Name of Project Participating 
State/UT 

Date of 
signing/ 
closing 

Donor Loan 
amount 
 

Disbursement  Cumulative  
Disburse-
ment 

2014 2015 2016 

1 
 

Andhra Pradesh and 
Telangana Municipal 
Development Project 

Andhra Pradesh 
& Telangana 

22.1.2010/ 
15.12.2017 

IBRD 300.00 0 60.68 17.11 127.28 

2 Tamil Nadu 
Sustainable Urban 
Development Project. 

Tamil Nadu 3.6.2015/ 
31.3.2022 

IBRD 400.00 0 13.13 18.53 31.66 

3 Karnataka Urban Water 
Supply Modernisation 
Project 

Karnataka 
(Hubli-Dharwad) 

24.5.2016/ 
30.11.2022 

IBRD 100.00 0 0 0.25 0.25 

Urban Transport 

4 Sustainable Urban 
Transport Project 
 

Madhya Pradesh 
(Indore)/ 
Maharashtra 
(Pimpri-
Chinchwad)/ 
Chhattisgarh 
(Naya Raipur)/ 
Karnataka (Hubli-
Dharwad and 
Mysore) 

5.2.2010/ 
31.3.2018 

IBRD 
& 
GEF 

IBRD: 
105.23 
GEF 
Grant: 
18.45 

6.51* 11.86* 4.5* 51.50* 

5 Efficient and 
Sustainable City Bus 
Service Project 

Maharashtra (Mira 
Bhayandar)/ 
Chandigarh (UT)/ 
Rajasthan 
(Jaipur)/ Madhya 
Pradesh (Bhopal) 

31.5.2016/ 
31.12.2018 

GEF 9.2 NA NA 0 0 



S.No. Name of Project Participating 
States/Cities 

Date of 
Agreement/Closing Loan 

Amount  

Disbursement   
Cumulative 

Agreement Closing  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

5 Uttarakhand Urban 
Sector Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 2 

Uttarakhand 31-Jan-13 23-Jan-18                     
80.00  

       
14.60  

      
21.31  

         
27.73  

                 
27.73  

6 Rajasthan Urban 
Sector Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 2 

Rajasthan 18-Feb-09 30-Jun-17                    
122.00  

       
93.09  

   
104.50  

       
112.05  

               
112.05  

7 Rajasthan Urban 
Sector Development 
Investment Progam - 
Project 3 

Rajasthan 17-Mar-11 30-Jun-17                      
55.00  

       
34.32  

      
43.49  

         
49.05  

                 
49.05  

8 Rajasthan Urban 
Sector Development 
Program 

Rajasthan 11-Sep-15 30-Jun-20                    
250.00  

              
-    

   
125.00  

       
125.00  

               
125.00  

9 Rajasthan Urban 
Sector Development 
Project 

Rajasthan 11-Sep-15 30-Jun-20                    
250.00  

              
-    

        
3.31  

         
12.04  

                 
12.04  

10 North Eastern Region 
Capital Cities 
Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 1 

Tripura, 
Mizoram, 
Nagaland, 
Meghalaya 
and Sikkim 

4-Aug-09 30-Jun-17                      
25.54  

       
18.12  

      
19.42  

         
21.72  

                 
21.72  

11 North Eastern Region 
Capital Cities 
Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 2 

Tripura, 
Mizoram, 
Nagaland, 
Meghalaya 
and Sikkim 

19-Nov-12 30-Jun-18                      
60.00  

       
13.76  

      
18.56  

         
26.38  

                 
26.38  

12 North Eastern Region 
Capital Cities 
Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 3 

Tripura 
and 

Mizoram 

28-Jan-16 22-Jun-19                      
80.00  

              
-    

             
-    

           
3.79  

                    
3.79  

13 Karnataka Integrated 
Urban Water 
Management 
Investment Program - 
Project 1 

Karnataka 30-Dec-14 30-Sep-19                      
75.00  

              
-    

        
4.44  

           
8.82  

                    
8.82  

14 Assam Urban 
Infrastructure 
Investment Program - 
Project 1 

Assam 9-Mar-12 30-Jun-18                      
51.00  

         
3.93  

        
6.53  

         
10.91  

                 
10.91  

15 Bihar Urban 
Development 
Investment Program - 
Project 1 
 
 

Bihar 25-Mar-13 30-Jun-17                      
57.00  

         
6.40  

        
9.34  

         
11.09  

                 
11.09  

16 Kolkata 
Environmental 
Improvement 
Investment Program -
Project 1 

West 
Bengal 

3-Mar-14 30-Jun-19                    
100.00  

         
4.84  

      
17.20  

         
31.42  

                 
31.42  

17 Kolkata 
Environmental 
Improvement 
Investment Program -
Project 2 

West 
Bengal 

21-Nov-16 30-Apr-22                    
200.00  

              
-    

             
-    

           
1.92  

                    
1.92  

   

***** 


