# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1724 TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, MARCH 10, 2017

#### **World Bank and ADB Investments**

1724. SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM

WILL the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government has signed any agreement with the World Bank and the Asian Development Bank (ADB) for State's urban sector development and investment programme; and
- (b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Maharashtra and Gujarat and the number of projects executed along with the funds spent for each year?

### **ANSWER**

## MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) and (b): The details of ongoing World Bank and the Asian Development Bank (ADB) assisted State sector projects, including disbursement thereunder during the Financial Years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, state-wise, including Maharashtra and Gujarat, are annexed.

\*\*\*\*\*

### **Annexure**

The details of ongoing World Bank assisted projects and disbursement of funds thereunder during the Financial Years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, state-wise, including Maharashtra and Gujarat

(Amount in US\$ million)
Unless indicated otherwise

S.No.	Name of Project	Participating	Date of	Donor	Loan	Disbursement			Cumulative	
		State/UT	signing/ closing		amount	2014	2015	2016	Disburse- ment	
1	Andhra Pradesh and Telangana Municipal Development Project	Andhra Pradesh & Telangana	22.1.2010/ 15.12.2017	IBRD	300.00	0	60.68	17.11	127.28	
2	Tamil Nadu Sustainable Urban Development Project.	Tamil Nadu	3.6.2015/ 31.3.2022	IBRD	400.00	0	13.13	18.53	31.66	
3	Karnataka Urban Water Supply Modernisation Project	Karnataka (Hubli-Dharwad)	24.5.2016/ 30.11.2022	IBRD	100.00	0	0	0.25	0.25	
	Urban Transport									
4	Sustainable Urban Transport Project	Madhya Pradesh (Indore)/ Maharashtra (Pimpri- Chinchwad)/ Chhattisgarh (Naya Raipur)/ Karnataka (Hubli- Dharwad and Mysore)	5.2.2010/ 31.3.2018	IBRD & GEF	IBRD: 105.23 GEF Grant: 18.45	6.51*	11.86*	4.5*	51.50*	
5	Efficient and Sustainable City Bus Service Project	Maharashtra (Mira Bhayandar)/ Chandigarh (UT)/ Rajasthan (Jaipur)/ Madhya Pradesh (Bhopal)	31.5.2016/ 31.12.2018	GEF	9.2	NA	NA	0	0	

<sup>\*</sup> In respect of IBRD loan

The details of ongoing Asian Development Bank (ADB) assisted projects and disbursement of funds thereunder during the Financial Years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17, state-wise, including Maharashtra and Gujarat

(Amount in US\$ million)

	(Autount in Coo								
S.No.	Name of Project	Participating States/Cities			Loan Amount	Disbursement			Cumulative
			Agreement	Closing	, and and	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	
1	Jammu &Kashmir Urban Sector Development Investment Program - Project 1	Jammu & Kashmir	28-Dec-07	30-May-17	37.20	32.24	34.57	35.63	35.63
2	Jammu & Kashmir Urban Sector Development Investment Program – Project 2	Jammu & Kashmir	16-May-13	30-May-17	95.00	15.68	37.01	51.70	51.70
3	Jammu & KashmirUrban Sector Development Investment Program – Project 3	Jammu & Kashmir	30-Dec-14	30-May-17	60.00	3.77	13.94	25.26	25.26
4	Uttarakhand Urban Sector Development Investment Program - Project 1	Uttarakhand	23-Oct-08	23-Jan-18	60.00	38.26	45.86	51.05	51.05

S.No.	. Name of Project	Participating States/Cities			Loan	Disbursement			Cumulative
			Agreement	Closing	Amount	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	•
5	Uttarakhand Urban Sector Development Investment Program - Project 2	Uttarakhand	31-Jan-13	23-Jan-18	80.00	14.60	21.31	27.73	27.73
6	Rajasthan Urban Sector Development Investment Program - Project 2	Rajasthan	18-Feb-09	30-Jun-17	122.00	93.09	104.50	112.05	112.05
7	Rajasthan Urban Sector Development Investment Progam - Project 3	Rajasthan	17-Mar-11	30-Jun-17	55.00	34.32	43.49	49.05	49.05
8	Rajasthan Urban Sector Development Program	Rajasthan	11-Sep-15		250.00	-	125.00	125.00	125.00
9	Rajasthan Urban Sector Development Project	Rajasthan		30-Jun-20	250.00	-	3.31	12.04	12.04
10	North Eastern Region Capital Cities Development Investment Program - Project 1	Tripura, Mizoram, Nagaland, Meghalaya and Sikkim	4-Aug-09	30-Jun-17	25.54	18.12	19.42	21.72	21.72
11	North Eastern Region Capital Cities Development Investment Program - Project 2	Tripura, Mizoram, Nagaland, Meghalaya and Sikkim	19-Nov-12	30-Jun-18	60.00	13.76	18.56	26.38	26.38
12	North Eastern Region Capital Cities Development Investment Program - Project 3	Tripura and Mizoram	28-Jan-16	22-Jun-19	80.00	-	-	3.79	3.79
13	Karnataka Integrated Urban Water Management Investment Program - Project 1	Karnataka	30-Dec-14	30-Sep-19	75.00	-	4.44	8.82	8.82
14	Assam Urban Infrastructure Investment Program - Project 1	Assam	9-Mar-12	30-Jun-18	51.00	3.93	6.53	10.91	10.91
15	Bihar Urban Development Investment Program - Project 1	Bihar	25-Mar-13	30-Jun-17	57.00	6.40	9.34	11.09	11.09
16	Kolkata Environmental Improvement Investment Program - Project 1	West Bengal		30-Jun-19	100.00	4.84	17.20	31.42	31.42
17	Kolkata Environmental Improvement Investment Program - Project 2	West Bengal	21-Nov-16	30-Apr-22	200.00	-	-	1.92	1.92